SACRAMENTO LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

1112 I Street, Suite #100 Sacramento, California 95814 (916) 874-6458

March 1, 2017

TO: Sacramento Local Agency Formation Commission

FROM: Peter Brundage, Executive Officer

RE: FINAL FAIR OAKS WATER DISTRICT MUNICIPAL SERVICE

REVIEW AND SPHERE OF INFLUENCE UPDATE(LAFC#10-16)

(CEQA EXEMPT)

CONTACT: Donald J. Lockhart AICP, Assistant Executive Officer (916) 874-2937

Donald.Lockhart@SacLAFCo.org

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Approve the CEQA Exemption as adequate and complete for this project;

- 2. Receive and File the FINAL Fair Oaks Water District Municipal Service Review with Determinations and Sphere of Influence Update; and
- 3. Adopt Resolution #2017-03-0301-10-16 Approving the Final Municipal Service with Determinations and Sphere of Influence Update.

Applicant:

Fair Oaks Water District 10326 Fair Oaks Boulevard Fair Oaks, Ca 95628 Tom R. Gray, General Manager (916) 967-5723

DISCUSSION:

On February 1, 2017, the Commission reviewed and heard public testimony on the Draft Municipal Service Review for the Fair Oaks Water District (FOWD.) The Draft MSR has been posted on the Commission website, and distributed to affected agencies and interested parties as requested. No comments have been received to date.

This Final Municipal Service Review and Sphere of Influence Update is the result of collaboration with Fair Oaks Water District management. Your staff recognizes the Fair Oaks Water District for their ongoing responsiveness to keep your Commission and the public informed.

The Final Municipal Services Review is attached for your information. Please note supporting documents may be reviewed @

 $\underline{http://www.agendanet.saccounty.net/sirepub/mtgviewer.aspx?meetid=12040\&doctype=AGENDA}$

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION

The Fair Oaks Water District is a water district organized and operating under the California Water Code, Division 11,to operate programs and activities in furtherance of the development and distribution of treated water. The District was formed in on March 26, 1917. The District provides domestic water service.

I respectfully recommend that your Commission:

- 1. Approve the CEQA Exemption as adequate and complete for this project;
- 2. Receive and File the FINAL Fair Oaks Water District Municipal Service Review with Determinations and Sphere of Influence Update; and
- 3. Adopt Resolution #2017-03-0301-10-16Approving the Final Municipal Service with Determinations and Sphere of Influence Update.

Respectfully submitted,

SACRAMENTO LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

Peter Brundage Executive Officer

Attachment: Final Municipal Services Review

DL:dl

Agenda Item 6 _2017